

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.16003 OF 2025

Rajendra Singh V. Bhullar Maharaj .. Petitioner
Vs.
Executive Engineer,
Public Works Department and Ors. .. Respondents

Ms. Namrata S. Bobade, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Vishwajit P. Sawant, Senior Advocate, i/by Mr. Suresh M. Kamble, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Mrs. Neha S. Bhide, Government Pleader with Mrs. Apurva Thipsay, "B" Panel Counsel for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 27TH NOVEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

A preliminary objection to the maintainability of this writ petition labelled as Public Interest Litigation has been raised by Mr. Vishwajit P. Sawant, the learned senior counsel for the respondent nos.1 and 2.

2. Prima facie, we are of the opinion that a public interest litigation challenging a tender notice may not be entertainable. However, we would seek response from the respondent no.2 as to the statements made in Ground (f), (g) and (h) of the petition.

3. Post this mater on 8th December 2025.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]